By June 5, 2015, all of the New Amsterdam members and all of the EPMMNY 

members had provided their background information and swore to the truth of the 

statements provided, and provided them to the application team for inclusion in the 

application, which then finalized the massive three thousand, three hundred and twenty-

four (3,324) page NY Canna application. 

58. Shortly before the 5pm submission deadline, attorney Scheer sent the final 

compiled draft of the corporate documents to Givens and Morrison to incorporate into the 

final application. Morrison and Givens immediately printed out the final application and